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State of Rhode Island 

Department of Administration / Division of Purchases 

One Capitol Hill, Providence, Rhode Island 02908-5855 

Tel: (401) 574-8100   Fax: (401) 574-8387 
 

 

Solicitation Information 

August 11, 2016 

 

 

ADDENDUM # 4 

 

RFQ# 7550763 

 

TITLE: Natural Gas Supply 

 

Pricing Event Deadline is:  

Friday June 24, 2016 at 11:00 am (Local Time) 

 

Attached includes: 

 

 Revised Pricing Event Schedule 

 

 

Note to vendors: 

 
 RFQ section 10.12 Pricing Products is being modified to include a Firm-Fixed 

Price with 10% swing.  Please note that any and all clarifications contained in 

RFQ Addendum No. 2 also apply to these modifications. 

 

 The following Firm-Fixed Price product definition replaces the current definition 

in this section: 

 

o Firm-Fixed Price N% Swing: The supply of natural gas to be provided to 

each account under this pricing product shall be one hundred percent 

(100%) usage, full requirements, firm fixed price option with no 

guaranteed usage/volumes to the selected bidder and no usage restrictions 

to the State or any eligible entities participating in the procurement. The 

State or any eligible entities shall be invoiced monthly on actual usage at 

the awarded contract price, with unlimited usage. The percent swing will 
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be 10%, 100%, or other percent as specified in Exhibit 2 – Pricing 

Event(s) Schedule. 

 

 

 The following text regarding true-up replaces the current text: 

 

o For exempt accounts, the contract performance for the Basis Price and 

Firm-Fixed Price 10% Swing products will be measured by account. If the 

usage of any account is outside of the allowable bandwidth, then a 

differential calculation will be applied to that account. 

 

o For non-exempt accounts, the contract performance for the Basis Price and 

Firm-Fixed Price 10% Swing products will be measured by the total 

number of non-exempt. If usage is outside of the allowable bandwidth, 

then a differential calculation will be applied to all the non-exempt 

accounts. 
 

 

 

Max Righter 

Buyer 1 

Interested parties should monitor this website, on a regular basis, for any additional 

information that may be posted 

 



 

Exhibit 2- State of Rhode Island Revised Pricing Events Schedule 

 

RFP  CC RFP Description Customer  State Delivery Point Term 

Delivery 

Start 

Pricing Quantity UOM  Accts  

Auction Start 

Time  

Auction End 

Time  

53900 GAS 
Basis 10% FT1&FT2 Non-

Exempt - Indexed NYMEX 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
24 11/1/2016 Indexed 481,972 Dth 199 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

11:35:00 AM 

53901 GAS 
Basis 10% FT1&FT2 Non-

Exempt - Indexed - NYMEX 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
36 11/1/2016 Indexed 722,958 Dth 199 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

11:40:00 AM 

53902 GAS 
Basis 100% FT1&FT2 Non-

Exempt - Indexed - NYMEX 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
24 11/1/2016 Indexed 481,972 Dth 199 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

11:45:00 AM 

53903 GAS 
Basis 100% FT1&FT2 Non-

Exempt - Indexed - NYMEX 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
36 11/1/2016 Indexed 722,958 Dth 199 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

11:50:00 AM 

53904 GAS 
Fixed 10% FT1&FT2 Non-

Exempt - Fixed 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
24 11/1/2016 Fixed 481,972 Dth 199 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

11:55:00 AM 

53905 GAS 
Fixed 10% FT1&FT2 Non-

Exempt - Fixed 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
36 11/1/2016 Fixed 722,958 Dth 199 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

12:00:00 PM 

53906 GAS 
Fixed 100% FT1&FT2 Non-

Exempt - Fixed 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
24 11/1/2016 Fixed 481,972 Dth 199 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

12:05:00 PM 

53907 GAS 
Fixed 100% FT1&FT2 Non-

Exempt - Fixed 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
36 11/1/2016 Fixed 722,958 Dth 199 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

12:10:00 PM 

53910 GAS 
Basis 10% FT1&IT1 Exempt - 

Indexed - NYMEX 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
24 11/1/2016 Indexed 2,281,704 Dth 10 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

12:15:00 PM 

53911 GAS 
Basis 10% FT1&IT1 Exempt - 

Indexed - NYMEX 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
36 11/1/2016 Indexed 3,422,556 Dth 10 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

12:20:00 PM 

53914 GAS 
Fixed 10% FT1&IT1 Exempt 

- Fixed 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
24 11/1/2016 Fixed 2,281,704 Dth 10 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

12:25:00 PM 
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53915 GAS 
Fixed 10% FT1&IT1 Exempt 

- Fixed 

State of Rhode 

Island 
RI 

National Grid (Rhode 

Island) (GAS) 
36 11/1/2016 Fixed 3,422,556 Dth 10 

8/16/2016 

10:00:00 AM 

8/16/2016 

12:30:00 PM 
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